

No. 69643-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

PATRICIA A. GRANT,

Appellant,

vs.

CLAUDIO GABRIEL ALPEROVICH, M.D.; ST. FRANCIS
HOSPITAL - FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM; VALLEY
MEDICAL CENTER; TRIENT M. NGUYEN, D.O.; MICHAEL K.
HORI; PACIFIC MEDICAL CENTER INC.; LISA OSWALD, M.D.;
SHOBA KRISHNAMURTHY, M.D.; MICHELE PULLING, M.D.;
WM. RICHARD LUDWIG; U.S. FAMILY HEALTH PLAN AT
PACIFIC MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; VIRGINIA MASON HEALTH
SYSTEM; RICHARD C. THIRLBY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS VIRGINIA MASON HEALTH SYSTEM
AND RICHARD C. THIRLBY

David J. Corey, WSBA No. 26683
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 W. Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-441-4455
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents Virginia
Mason Health System and Richard C.
Thirlby

ORIGINAL

60:0111 81 11:03:10
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
K

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Pertinent Facts..... 3

 B. Procedural History 5

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. This Appeal Is Governed by *De Novo* Review
 Under the Summary Judgment Standard 8

 B. Summary Judgment Dismissal Should Be
 Affirmed Because Ms. Grant Failed to Meet
 the Exclusive Criteria of RCW 7.70 11

 C. Summary Judgment Dismissal Should Be
 Affirmed Because Ms. Grant’s Expert Letter
 Was Insufficient Evidence of Medical
 Malpractice 14

 D. Summary Judgment Dismissal Should Be
 Affirmed Because *Res Ipsa Loquitur* Is
 Inapplicable..... 17

 E. Additional Discovery or a CR 56(f) Continuance
 Was Not Specifically Requested and Did Not
 Preclude Summary Judgment Dismissal..... 20

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.C. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999).....	12
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006).....	22
<i>Brown v. Child</i> , 3 Wn. App. 342, 474 P.2d 908 (1970).....	16
<i>Byer v. Madsen</i> , 41 Wn. App. 495, 704 P.2d 1236 (1985).....	16
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	10, 23
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	22
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	8
<i>Gross v. Sundling</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	22
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	9, 15, 21
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	9
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	16
<i>Idahosa v. King County</i> ,	

113 Wn. App. 930, 55 P.3d 657 (2002).....	23
<i>Instituto Nacional v. Continental Illinois</i> , 576 F. Supp. 991, 1003 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	21
<i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i> , 97 Wn. App. 45, 984 P.2d 412 (1999).....	23
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	16
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 33 P.3d 406, <i>review denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1008, 51 P.3d 86 (2001).....	10
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	8
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961).....	16
<i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996).....	23
<i>Morner v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 31 Wn.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948).....	20
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Padron v. Goodyear Tire</i> , 34 Wn. App. 473, 662 P.2d 67 (1983).....	10
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	22
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	22, 23

<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	21
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	11
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000).....	16
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	22
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997).....	18
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	10
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Various Slot Machs. On Guam</i> , 658 F.2d 697, 700 (9 th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	16
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968).....	10
<i>Winston v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	22
<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1996).....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 4.16 12
RCW 4.24 16
RCW 7.70 11, 12, 13

RULES

CR 1 10
CR 11 21
CR 56 8, 9, 10, 21, 22, 23

OTHER

K. Tegland, 4 Washington Prac., at 381 (5th ed. 2006)..... 23
